

**SECTION III-A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3 OF 2015

(Application for certain interim directions on behalf of Respondent No. 2)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 4 OF 2015

(Application for Exemption from filing official translation with affidavit.)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.

(Application for seeking permission to replace document.)

IN

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6043 OF 2014

STATE OF JHARKHAND & ORS.

...APPELLANTS

VERSUS

M/S.ANJANEY FERRO ALLOYS LTD. & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The Interlocutory applications in the appeal above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 13th April, 2015 when the following Order was passed:-

"Issue notice on the applications.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the State accepts notice and seeks some time to file reply. He may do so within four weeks.

Rejoinder, if any, may be filed two weeks thereafter.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the State says that no coercive steps will be taken against the applicant (Damodar Valley Corporation) till the next date of hearing.

Learned counsel for Respondent No. 1 (M/s. Anjaney Ferro Alloys Limited) says that the entire duty has already been paid to the Damodar Valley Corporation. Learned counsel for the Corporation may check it up.

List the matter after six weeks. "

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to Counsel for the appellants and Counsel for Respondent No. 1 on 23rd April, 2015. No reply has been filed on behalf of State of Jharkhand. Hence, no Rejoinder affidavit has been filed.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the appellant has on 5th May, 2015 filed an application for seeking permission to replace document marked as Annexure A to the supplementary affidavit but the same is defective for the reason that application is not addressed to the Hon'ble Chief Justice of India. Advocate has not cured the defects despite this Registry's Letter issued on 21st May, 2015. (Copy of the said application is being circulated herewith.)

Service of notice is complete.

The Interlocutory Applications above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office Report.

DATED THIS THE 3RD DAY OF JULY, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Mr. Tapesk Kumar Singh, Advocate

Ms. Madhumita Bhattacharjee, Advocate

Mr. M. P. Devanath, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

rm4