

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I.A. Nos. 3 & 4 in
Civil Appeal No. 6043/2014

STATE OF JHARKHAND & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

M/S ANJANEY FERRO ALLOYS LTD. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(For directions, exemption from filing O.T. and office report)

Date : 16/11/2015

These applications were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Ajit Kumar Sinha, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Tapesh Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mohd. Haquas, Adv.

Mr. Shashank Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Rahul Roy, Adv.

Mr. M. P. Devanath, Adv.

Mr. Vijay Hansaria, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Madhumita Bhattacharjee, Adv.

Ms. Varsha Rana, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Interlocutory Application No. 3

In this application preferred by Respondent No. 2, the main grievance of respondent No. 2 is that it is asked to pay the electricity dues when at the same time, the State is collecting such dues or part thereof from consumers also directly.

This stand is rebutted by State by taking a plea that it is only from bulk consumers, the State is collecting the electricity dues which has now become permissible after the amendment of relevant Rules in the year 2012.

In order to appreciate the rival contentions, it would be appropriate if, in tabulated form, figures are given for different assessment years as to how much amount is due and payable by Respondent No. 2 and how much amount has been collected by the State from the bulk consumers under Respondent No.2. In the calculations so made, would also reflect the credit that is to be given to Respondent No. 2 in respect of amount directly recovered from the bulk consumers and on that basis, it be pointed out as to how much amount is still payable by Respondent No. 2.

Mr. Ajit Kumar Sinha, learned senior counsel appearing for the appellant, wants three weeks' time to do the needful.

List on 14.12.2015.

Interim orders to continue in the meantime.

(Nidhi Ahuja)
COURT MASTER

(Rajinder Kaur)
COURT MASTER